
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 
Thursday 28 March 2019 at 3.00 pm 
 
A Committee Room at Sheffeld Town Hall 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Chris Peace Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
Dr Tim Moorhead Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Nikki Bates Governing Body Member, Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Chief Superintendent Stuart 
Barton 

South Yorkshire Police 

Jayne Brown Sheffield Health & Social Care Trust 
Nicki Doherty Director of Delivery Care out of Hospital, Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Councillor Jackie Drayton Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Greg Fell Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 
Phil Holmes Director of Adult Services, Sheffield City Council 
David Hughes NHS Provider – Clinical Representative 
Rebecca Joyce NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
Alison Knowles Locality Director, NHS England 
Jayne Ludlam Executive Director, People Services Portfolio 
Clare Mappin The Burton Street Foundation 
Dr Zak McMurray Clinical Director, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Laraine Manley Executive Director, Place 
John Mothersole Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
Judy Robinson Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Maddy Ruff Accountable Officer, Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Councillor Jim Steinke Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety 
 

  

 
 



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board started to meet in shadow form in January 
2012 and became a statutory group in April 2013. The Health and Social Care Act 
2012 states that every local authority needs a Health and Wellbeing Board. It is a 
group of local GPs, local councillors, a representative of Sheffield citizens, and 
senior manager
[...]
ss 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Public Questions  
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
 

4.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 5 - 40) 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
 

5.   Care Quality Commission System Review - Action Plan 
Update 

(Pages 41 - 60) 

 Report of the Accountable Care Partnership Programme 
Director 
 

 

6.   Accountable Care Partnership Programme Directors 
Report 

(Pages 61 - 64) 

 Report of the Accountable Care Partnership Programme 
Director 
 

 

7.   Terms of Reference & Membership of the Board (Pages 65 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 
 

8.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 To confirm the date and time of the next meeting. 

 
 

 The next meeting of Sheffield Health and Wellbeing 
Board will be held on Thursday 27 June 2019 at 3.00 pm 
 

 

 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature o
[...]
  Dan Spicer – 27 34554 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This paper sets out the background to and content of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

to cover the period 2019-24.  It also proposes a broad approach to implementation of the 

Strategy and asks the Board to provide a steer on how to proceed.  Finally it asks the Board 

to formally agree the new Strategy in line with legislative requirements. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. Do the Board agree with the broad approach to implementation described above? 

2. Can the Board provide a steer on who should lead the implementation of the Strategy? 

Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

The Board are asked to formally agree the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for the period 

2019-24. 

Background Papers: 

 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24 

 6th December 2019 Health & Wellbeing Board Paper – Draft Joint Health & Wellbeing 

Strategy 2019-24 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.england.nhs.uk/


 

2 
 

What outcome(s) of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy does this align with? 

This paper asks the Board to agree a new Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Sheffield, 

and thus supersedes the outcomes set out in the previous Strategy. 

Who have you collaborated with in the writing of this paper? 

Greg Fell – Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 

Nicki Doherty – Director of Delivery, Care Outside of Hospital, NHS Sheffield CCG 

Becky Joyce – Accountable Care Partnership Programme Director for Sheffield 

Judy Robinson – Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 

Anthony Gore – Clinical Director for Care Outside of Hospital, NHS Sheffield CCG 

Stuart Barton – District Commander for Sheffield, South Yorkshire Police 

 

Page 6



 

3 
 

JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-24 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This paper s
[...]
as the responsibility of the whole 

system, not just those around the Board table. 

 The Board will maintain a dashboard of measures assessing the overall 

wellbeing of the Sheffield population, but these will be supplemented by bespoke 

measures against which they will assess progress against each of the nine 

ambitions.  These will be designed alongside the delivery plans to be produced in 

partnership with the rest of the city. 

 

6.0 IMPLEMENTATION 

6.1 The Board does not have the direct resources to develop its own work programmes to 

deliver the Strategy, and successful delivery would in any case require the input and 

commitment of the whole city, not just the partners around the table. 

6.2 Reflecting this, the Board’s role in implementing the Strategy will be focused as follows: 

 Convener – using its statutory role as the system leader for health and wellbeing 

in Sheffield to convene stakeholders and the public to agree what success looks 

like for each of the ambitions, and what needs to happen in the city to deliver.  

This process will see the development of action plans for each of the ambitions, 

leading to the second role for the Board; 

 Accountability – using its democratic role to hold partners across the city to 

account for the commitments they have made in those action plans. 

6.3 The aim of this is that, rather than the Strategy leading to specific programmes of work, 

it serves to shape the work that organisations in the city undertake, identifying gaps that 

need to be filled, blockages that need to be removed, partnerships that need to be 

developed, and investments that need to be maximised.  This is about building 

wellbeing into all of the city’s activity. 

Page 10



 

7 
 

6.4 It is proposed that there are a number of key elements to delivering this work: 

 A major launch event 

To give the Strategy the profile it needs, it is proposed that the Board sponsor a 

major launch event in the Summer of 2019
[...]
support this, we will revise templates and guidance that is provided for people 

producing papers and/or items for discussion at Board. 

 

7.0 QUESTIONS FOR THE BOARD 

7.1 Do the Board agree with the broad approach to implementation described above? 

7.2 Can the Board provide a steer on who should lead the implementation of the Strategy? 

 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 The Board are asked to formally agree the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for the 

period 2019-24. 

Page 12



 

9 
 

Appendix: Implementation Structure 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

Sheffield Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy 

 

2019-2024 
  

Page 15



 

2 
 

Contents 

Foreword 3 

Introduction: why health inequalities matter 4 

Plan on a page 6 

Starting Well 7 

Every child achieves a level of development in their early years for the best start in life  8 

 Every child is included in their education and can access their local school 9 

 Every child and young person has a successful transition to independence 10 

Living Well  11 

 Everyone has access to a home that supports their health 12 

 Everyone has a fulfilling occupation and the resources to support their needs 13 

 Everyone can safely walk or cycle in their local area regardless of age or ability 14 

Ageing Well  15 

 Everyone has equitable access to care and support shaped around them 16 

 Everyone has the level of meaningful social contact that they want 17 

 Everyone lives the end of their life with dignity in the place of their choice 18 

Delivering on our ambitions 19 

Outcome measures 20 

  

Page 16



 

3 
 

Foreword 

Sheffield’s Health & Wellbeing Board published its first Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy in 2013. Much 

good work has been done to deliver on the aims of that Strategy, but in the context of continuing austerity 

we are seeing disproportionate impacts on the health of those in our city who are worst off.  

We know too many people in
[...]
rd to confirm the precise wording of the 

ambitions to aid development of the Strategy towards its intended agreement in March, 

either along the lines set out in the current draft, or in agreed amended versions. 

 

6.0 QUESTIONS FOR THE BOARD 

6.1 Are the board content with the specific wording of each ambition statement? 

6.2 Are the board content with the development of the substance underpinning the 

ambitions? 

6.3 Do the Board feel the strategy properly addresses mental health and wellbeing, 

and healthy communities, and other issues that cut across the life course? 

6.4 Are the Board content with the proposed approach to implementation and 

measurement? 

 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1 That the Board formally agree the wording of the proposed ambitions 

7.2 That the Board commit to further engagement and development of the strategy 

for agreement at the March meeting 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PAPER 

FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING 

 

Report of: Rebecca Joyce, ACP Programme Director  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    Thursday 28 March 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Quarterly Update Against the Care Quality Commission Local 

System Review 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Rebecca Joyce, ACP Programme Director 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This report aims to provide an update on progress against the Care Quality commission 
(CQC) Local System Review submitted in July 2018. 
 
This is the third quarterly update of progress. An earlier version of the report was by the 
Health and Well-Being Board on 31/1/2019 and Accountable Care Partnership (ACP) Board 
on 27/2/2019. It has been considered by various partner boards through February and 
March.   
 
Alongs
[...]
s in order to accelerate the system 

wide work 

System digital transformation is a key risk 
of the programme and we do not currently 
have system wide capacity or dedicated 
leadership working on this adequately.  

CEOs have committed to getting underneath this as 

a priority. Whist it is acknowledged that there are 

significant organisational operational digital 

agendas, Sheffield is losing pace on the system 

wide agenda compared to a number of other care 

economies. 

 

Page 64



 

1 
 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PAPER 

FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING 

Report of: Greg Fell, Director of Public Health 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    19th March 2019 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Terms of Reference and Board Membership Update 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Dan Spicer – 27 34554 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  

This paper confirms that the Board’s updated Terms of Reference have been approved by 

the City Council in line with requirements, and updates the Board on progress recruiting to 

new and recently vacated positions. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

None. 

Recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

The Board are asked to: 

1. note the revised Terms of Reference for the Board which were approved by the City 

Council at its meeting held on 6th February 2019; 

2. appoint, in accordance with the Board’s new membership composition Dr David 

Hughes (Medical Director, Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHD Foundation Trust) to 

serve as the NHS Provider – Clinical Representative, in place of Dr David Throssell; 

and 

3. note that work continues to confirm appointments to the new places for VCF 

Organisation and University representatives 

Background Papers: 

 Sheffield Health & Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

http://www.england.nhs.uk/


 

2 
 

What outcome(s) of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy does this align with? 

N/A 

Who have you collaborated with in the writing of this paper? 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

3 
 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND BOARD MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This paper confirms that the Board’s updated Terms of Reference (attached) have been 

approved by the City Council in line with requirements, and updates the Board on 

progress recruiting to new and recently vacated positions. 

 

2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 

2.1 This work ensures that the Health & Wellbeing Board is properly constituted to carry out 

its statutory duties. 

 

3.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND RECRUITMENT 

3.1 Following agreement at the Board’s December meeting, the revised Terms of 

Reference were approved by the City Council at its meeting held on 6th February 2019 

and will be incorporated into the Council’s Constitution. 

3.2 Work has been undertaken to recruit to the new positions created, for a VCF 

Organisation representative and a University representative. 

3.3 In addition, Dr David Throssell’s retirement from the post of Medical Director of 

Sheffield Teaching Hospitals (STH) in January 2019 also created a vacancy for the 

NHS Provider – Clinical Representative. 

3.4 It is proposed that this latter place be filled by Dr David Hughes, the new Medical 

Director of STH.  

3.5 Work continues to identify appropriate individuals to fill the two new places, through 

discussions with VCF sector organisations and University leadership respectively.  The 

outcome of these discussions will be confirmed at a future public meeting of the Board. 

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Board are asked to: 

1. note the revised Terms of Reference for the Board which were approved by the 

City Council at its meeting held on 6th February 2019; 

2. appoint, in accordance with the Board’s new membership composition Dr David 

Hughes (Medical Director, Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHD Foundation Trust) 

to serve as the NHS Provider – Clinical Representative, in place of Dr David 

Throssell; and 

3. note that work continues to confirm appointments to the new places for VCF 

Organisation and University representatives 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 

Terms of Reference 

(Approved by Sheffield City Council on 6 February 2019) 

 

1. Role and Function of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

1.1 The Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board (the Board) is established under the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012 as a statutory committee of Sheffield City Council (the Council) from 1 

April 2013. However, it will operate as a multi-agency board of equal partners. 

1.2 The Board will develop and maintain a vision for a city free from inequalities in health and 

wellbeing, taking a view of the whole population from pre-birth to end of life. 

1.3 The Board will be the system leader for health & wellbeing, acting as a strong and effective 

partnership to improve the commissioning and delivery of services across the NHS and the 

Council, leading in turn to improved health and wellbeing outcomes and reduced health 

inequalities for the people of Sheffield. 

1.4 In doing this, the Board will take an interest in all the determinants of health and wellbeing 

in Sheffield and will work across organisational boundaries in pursuit of this. 

1.5 The Board will be ambitious for Sheffield and hold organisations in Sheffield to account for 

the delivery of the Board’s vision for the city. It should enable organisations to work in an 

integrated way, for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of people in 

Sheffield.  

1.6 The Board is
[...]
3 The Board will work with Healthwatch Sheffield to engage with the public on the issues 

affecting health and wellbeing in Sheffield through a range of means, ensuring the output 

from this engagement is linked to the Board’s Forward Plan, and is fed into and reflected in 

Board discussions.  This work will: 

 Provide an avenue for members of the public to impact on the Board’s discussions 

and work; 

 Engage the public and/or providers in the development of the Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy; 

 Develop the Board’s understanding of local people’s and providers’ experiences and 

priorities for health and wellbeing; 

 Communicate the work of the Board in shaping health and wellbeing in Sheffield; 

 Develop a shared perspective of the ways in which providers can contribute to the 

Board’s delivery.  

6.4 The Board will maintain a website with up-to-date information about its work and send out 

regular newsletters. 

7. Review 

7.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually. 

Page 74



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Peace (Chair), Cabinet Member for Health and Social 

 Care 

Nicki Doherty, Director of Delivery, Care out of Hospital, Clinical 
 Commissioning Group 

Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

Greg Fell, Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 

Phil Holmes, Director of Adult Services, Sheffield City Council 

Rebecca Joyce, Accountable Care Partnership Programme Director 

Professor Chris Newman, University of Sheffield 

Judy Robinson, Chair of Sheffield Healthwatch 

Councillor Jim Steinke, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 
 Community Safety 

Dr David Throssell, Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Jennie Milner – Better Care Fund Programme Manager 

Eleanor Rutter - Consultant in Public Health, SCC 

John Soady - Public Health Principal, SCC 

Iolanthe Fowler - Clinical Director, Integrated Community Care and 
 Primary Care Interface Services, Sheffield Teaching Hospitals 
 NHS Foundation Trust 

Ollie Hart – GP 

Dan Spicer - Policy & Improvement Officer, Public Health Intelligence 
 Team, SCC 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Co-Chair, Dr. Tim Moorhead (Chair 
of the CCG); Chief Superintendent Stuart Barton (South Yorkshire Police, 
representing the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner); Dr. Nikki 
Bates (Governing Body Member, CCG); Jayne Brown (Sheffield Health and Social 
Care Trust); Alison Knowles (Locality Director, NHS England); Jayne Ludlam 
(Executive Director, People Services, SCC); Laraine Manley (Executive Director, 
Place, SCC); Clare Mappin (The Burton Street Foundation); Dr. Zak McMurray 
(Clinical Director, CCG); John Mothersole (Chief Executive, SCC); and Maddy 
Ruff (Accountable Officer, CCG). 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 13.12.2018 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

  
3.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

3.1 There were no questions received from members of the public. 
  
4.   
 

MULTIPLE MORBIDITY 
 

4.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health, Sheffield City 
Council, providing a background summary of the challenge of multiple morbidity 
(where an individual is living with two or more long term conditions) and 
introducing a Board conversation on how Sheffield should meet that challenge. 

  
4.2 Set out in the report were five sets of questions for the Board in relation to the 

challenge of multi-morbidity. 
  
4.3 The report was supported by a presentation given jointly by Eleanor Rutter 

(Consultant in Public Health, SCC), John Soady (Public Health Principal, SCC), 
Iolanthe Fowler (Clinical 
[...]
 held on 
6th February 2019 and (D) circulate the approved terms of reference to all the 
partner organisations. 

  
7.   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7.1 It was RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27th 
September 2018, be approved as a correct record. 

  
7.2 Arising from consideration of the minutes, Greg Fell (Director of Public Health, 

Sheffield City Council) reported that, in relation to paragraph 3.3.1 of the minutes 
(Written Question Concerning Blue Badge Policy), a written response had been 
provided to Mr. Clegg.  However, Mr. Clegg had deemed the response to be 
unacceptable, believing that our statement that almost all applications are dealt 
with within the 28 day target, was an unsupported assertion “as the Council has 
openly stated it maintains no records in this area”.  Mr. Fell commented that he 
had received further information on this matter from the Council’s Customer 
Services service (who administer the Blue Badge Scheme), which indicated that 
the time taken to process Blue Badge applications is recorded and can be made 
available, and that, in terms of the 28 day target, if an applicant has not provided 
all the information required and officers have to request it, the clock is stopped 
and recommences at the point that the information is received.  Mr. Fell stated 
that, accordingly, he would provide a further response to Mr. Clegg. 

  
8.   
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 
held on Thursday 28th March 2019, starting at 3.00pm. 

  
9.   
 

DR. DAVID THROSSELL 
 

9.1 It was reported that Dr. David Throssell was attending his last meeting of the 
Board prior to his retirement, and the Board placed on record its thanks and 
appreciation to him for his expertise, commitment and contribution to the work of 
the Board, and extended to him its best wishes for the future. 

  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	2 Joint Health  Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24
	3 JHWBS Background paper - December Board paper

	5 Care Quality Commission System Review - Action Plan Update
	5 Appendix 1CQC Report for HWB March
	6 Appendix 2 CQC Metrics March 2019 (2)

	6 Accountable Care Partnership Programme Directors Report
	7 Terms of Reference & Membership of the Board
	HWB ToR - 6 February 2019

	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting held 28 March 2019 
 
PRESENT: BOARD MEMBERS: 

 
Councillor Chris Peace (Chair) – Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care, Sheffield City Council 
Dr Tim Moorhead – Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
Chief Superintendent Stuart Barton – South Yorkshire Police 
Greg Fell – Director of Public Health, Sheffield City Council 
Phil Holmes – Director of Adult Services, Sheffield City Council 
Dr David Hughes – Medical Director, Sheffield Teaching hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Rebecca Joyce – Programme Director, Accountable Care Partnership 
Clare Mappin – Managing Director, The Burton Street Foundation 
John Mothersole – Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
Judy Robinson – Chair, Sheffield Healthwatch 
 
SUBSTITUTES IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Dawn Dale – Sheffield City Council 
Brian Hughes – Director of Commissioning, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Jennie Milner - Integration and Better Care Fund Lead, Sheffield Better 
Care Fund   
Dawn Walton – Director of Commissioning, Inclusion and Learning, 
Sheffield City Council 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Dan Spicer – Policy and Improvement Officer, Sheffield City Council 
Kay Kirk, Personal Assistant, Sheffield City Council 
Abby Brownsword – Principal Committee Secretary, Sheffield City 
Council 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families) (Substitute: Councillor Dawn Dale), Jayne 
Ludlam (Executive Director of People Services, Sheffield City Council) (Substitute: 
Dawn Walton), Nikki Doherty (Director of Delivery, Care Out of Hospital, Clinical 
Commissioning Group) (Substitute: Jennie Milner), Chris Newman (University of 
Sheffield), Maddy Ruff (Accountable Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group) 
(Substitute: Brian Hughes), Laraine Manley (Executive Director of Place, Sheffield 
City Council), Jayne Brown (Sheffield Health and Social Care Trust) and Alison 
Knowles (Locality Director, NHS England). 
 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.03.2019 

Page 2 of 5 
 

2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

3.1 There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 
 

4.   
 

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

4.1 Greg Fell introduced the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
explained that the Strategy had been developed via a series of 
discussions and was split into a life course approach.  Wellbeing was 
built in and health inequality was addressed. 
  

4.2 Set out in the report were two questions for the Board in relation to 
implementation of the Strategy. 
 

4.3 The content of the Strategy had been approved by Sheffield City 
Council (SCC) and the clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and was 
awaiting final design.  As the Board did not have resources to develop 
work programmes to deliver the Strategy, the Board would use its 
statutory role as the system leader for health and wellbeing to 
convene stakeholders and the public to agree what success looks like 
for each of the ambitions and what needed to happen in the city to 
deliver and an action plan would be developed for each of the 
ambitions. 
 

4.4 The Board would also use its democratic role to hold partners across 
the city to account for the commitments they make in those action 
plans.  A formal launch would take place in the Summer. 
 

4.5 Claire Mappin suggested a minor change around the wording 
regarding transitioning to independence and suggested it should be 
changed to transitioning to adulthood as not everyone could become 
independent.   
 

4.6 The Chair suggested that progress needed to be made before the next 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and should be added to 
the Work Programme. 
 

4.7 RESOLVED: That (1) the Board formally agree the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for the period 2019-24 with the minor amendment 
around transitioning to adulthood; and  
 
(2) with regards to two questions for the Board in relation to 
implementation of the Strategy, the Board’s answers be as follows: 
 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.03.2019 

Page 3 of 5 
 

(i) Do the Board agree with the broad approach to implementation 
of the Strategy – Yes 

(ii) Can the Board provide a steer on who should lead the 
implementation of the Strategy – The Board felt that the 
strands should be the responsibility of named Members. 
 

 
5.   
 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION SYSTEM REVIEW - ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

5.1 Rebecca Joyce informed the meeting that the report provided an update on 
progress against the CQC Local System Review submitted in July 2018.  This was 
the third quarterly update and it had been considered by various partner boards 
through February and March. 
 

5.2 The report identified areas of concern as well as those areas that were 
progressing well.  Short term peaks of activity were being managed.  A 
systemwide workforce strategy for older people was being developed with input 
from public, staff and unions which would eventually be merged to become an all 
age strategy.  The introduction of a service user advisory panel meant that there 
was a better view of the system wide service user experience. 
 

5.3 There was an ambition to reshape care in Sheffield for frailty.  A new workforce 
strategy was proposed to support this and a new relationship was being formed 
with the Voluntary, Community and Faith (VCF) Sector.  
 

5.4 Phil Holmes commented that the work of the staff could not be underestimated in 
delivering an improved DTOC position.  He suggested thanks should be offered to 
all staff involved in delivering this programme. 
 

5.5 RESOLVED: That (1) the areas of good practice be noted; 
 
(2) there were no further points the Accountable Care Partnership (ACP) should 
consider in relation to how they are addressing areas of concern; and  
 
(3) with regards to the question for the Board, the answer be as follows: 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider whether this 
provides sufficient assurance on progress against the CQC Local 
System Review Action Plan – Yes. 
 
 

6.   
 

ACCOUNTABLE CARE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME DIRECTORS REPORT 
 

6.1 Rebecca Joyce presented the report which provided headlines from the progress 
of the Accountable Care Programme and gave an overview of the programme 
activities. 
 

6.2 The major ongoing piece of work was the development of the Shaping Sheffield 
overall plan.  The document would be rooted in the strategic context of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  A draft would be sent to each partner to gain their views 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.03.2019 

Page 4 of 5 
 

on the plan prior to sign off. 
 

6.3 There had been commitment from each partner towards a Sheffield wide 
programme of leadership and cultural development work which was to develop 
greater system wide leadership and behaviours.  The Leadership Academy was 
supporting the system in a leadership programme focusing on a ‘shadow system 
board’ which aimed to develop the deputy director tier. 
 

6.4 Greg Fell commented that a new model of care was being formulated around 
admissions and prevention and Primary Care was critical. 
 

6.5 Brian Hughes commented that the difficulty regarding the digital agenda needed 
to be acknowledged and vision was needed.  Each organisation had its own 
challenges and implementation may take place at different times.   
 

6.6 Tim Moorhead commented that the new GP contracts contained digital processes 
and with specific resources and ambitions which would be a massive shift for the 
workforce. 
 

6.7 The Chair suggested that progress against the digital agenda be included in future 
reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

6.8 RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) progress against the digital agenda be included in future reports to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

7.   
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE & MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 
 

7.1 Greg Fell presented the report which confirmed that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s updated Terms of Reference had been approved 
by the City Council in line with requirements and updated the Board on 
progress recruiting to new and recently vacated positions.  He also 
commented that a new Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
would be required as the Chair was not standing in the forthcoming 
City Council elections. 
  

7.2 Greg Fell reminded the Board of the need to provide named 
substitutes and David Hughes indicated that his substitute would be 
Dr. Mike Hunter. 

7.3 The Chair stressed the need to have deputies in place to maintain 
good attendance as the challenges would continue. 
 

7.4 John Mothersole acknowledged that this would be Councillor Peace’s 
last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and stated that she 
had been a very good Chair who added value and had a depth of 
involvement behind the scenes. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED: That (1) the Board note the revised Terms of Reference 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 28.03.2019 

Page 5 of 5 
 

which were approved by the City Council at its meeting on 6th 
February 2019; 
 
(2) appoint, in accordance with the Board’s new membership 
composition, Dr. David Hughes (Medical Director, Sheffield Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust) to serve as the NHS Provider – 
Clinical Representative, in place of Dr. David Throssell; and 
 
(3) the Board note that work continues to confirm appointments to the 
new places for VCF Organisations and University representatives. 
 
 

8.   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

8.1 Greg Fell informed the meeting of a question that had been received from Mr. Ian 
Clegg in respect of Minute No. 7 (Minutes of the Previous meeting) and undertook 
to provide a written response. 
 

8.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 13th December 2018, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

9.   
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 
held on Thursday 27th June 2019 at 3.00pm. 
 


